To: Page 5 of 16 2017-04-05 23:05:10 (GMT) From: Lexington Law Group

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8	LEXINGTON LAW GROUP Howard Hirsch, State Bar No. 213209 Joseph Mann, State Bar No. 207968 503 Divisadero Street San Francisco, CA 94117 Telephone: (415) 913-7800 Facsimile: (415) 759-4112 hhirsch@lexlawgroup.com jmann@lexlawgroup.com Attorneys for Plaintiff CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH	FILED BY FAX ALAMEDA COUNTY April 06, 2017 CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT By Burt Moskaira, Deputy CASE NUMBER: RG17851466	
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE	STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
10	COUNTY OF ALAMEDA		
11			
12		0 N D0 (F0)	
13	CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH,) a non-profit corporation,	Case No. RG 17-851466	
14	Plaintiff,	FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL	
15	v. (PENALTIES	
16	(RESER'S FINE FOODS, INC.; SAVE MART (Health & Safety Code § 25249.6, et seq.	
17	SUPERMARKETS; KF WHOLESALE LLC;) WAL-MART STORES, INC.; UNIFIED)	(Other)	
18	GROCERS, INC.; MI PUEBLO, LLC; MR.) DEE'S, INC.; SMART & FINAL STORES,)	(Other)	
19	INC.; SMART & FINAL STORES LLC; and DOES 1 through 300, inclusive,		
20	Defendants.		
21	Defendants.		
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
	FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR INJUN	CTIVE RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES	

4. Plaintiff CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ("CEH") is a non-profit corporation dedicated to protecting the public from environmental health hazards and toxic exposures. CEH is based in Oakland, California and incorporated under the laws of the

26

27

5. Defendant RESER'S FINE FOODS, INC. is a person in the course of doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11. Defendant RESER'S FINE FOODS, INC. manufactures, distributes, and/or sells Hash Brown Products for sale and consumption in California.

2.1

- 6. Defendant SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS is a person in the course of doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11. Defendant SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS manufactures, distributes, and/or sells Hash Brown Products for sale and consumption in California. CEH's allegations and claims against Defendant SAVE MART SUPERMARKETS in this action are limited to Hash Brown Products sold by Defendant RESER'S FINE FOODS, INC.
- 7. Defendant KF WHOLESALE LLC is a person in the course of doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11. Defendant KF WHOLESALE LLC manufactures, distributes, and/or sells Hash Brown Products for sale and consumption in California.
- 8. Defendant WAL-MART STORES, INC. is a person in the course of doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11. Defendant WAL-MART STORES, INC. manufactures, distributes, and/or sells Hash Brown Products for sale and consumption in California. CEH's allegations and claims against Defendant WAL-MART STORES, INC. in this action are limited to Hash Brown Products sold by Defendant KF WHOLESALE LLC

distribute, and/or sell Hash Brown Products for sale and consumption in California. Defendants

Products in California and/or by having such other contacts with California so as to render the

for children and adults in California: a risk assessment," Environmental Health (2012) Vol.

25. Acrylamide is found in cigarette smoke and is produced industrially for use in products such as plastics, grouts, water treatment products, and cosmetics. Acrylamide is also found in certain food products, including the Products at issue. Acrylamide is formed when the Products are cooked at high temperatures. The problem of acrylamide in food products first came to light in 2002 when researchers at the Swedish National Food Agency and Stockholm University reported finding acrylamide in a variety of fried and baked foods. Since then, numerous government reports and academic studies have confirmed the presence of high levels of acrylamide in certain foods, including the Products. *See*, *e.g.*, U.S. Food and Drug Administration ("FDA"), "Survey Data on Acrylamide in Food: Individual Food Products," publicly available online at http://www.fda.gov/food/foodborneillnesscontaminants/chemicalcontaminants/ucm053566.htm (updated October 2006).

- 26. Defendants' Products contain sufficient quantities of acrylamide such that consumers, including children, who consume the Products are exposed to acrylamide. The route of exposure for the violations is direct ingestion when consumers eat the Products. These exposures occur in homes, schools, workplaces, and everywhere else throughout California where the products are consumed.
- 27. No clear and reasonable warning is provided with the Products regarding the carcinogenic hazards of acrylamide.
- 28. Any person acting in the public interest has standing to enforce violations of Proposition 65 provided that such person has supplied the requisite public enforcers with a valid 60-Day Notice of Violation and such public enforcers are not diligently prosecuting the action within such time. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(d).
- 29. More than sixty days prior to naming each Defendant in this lawsuit, CEH provided a 60-Day "Notice of Violation of Proposition 65" to the California Attorney General, to

- of CEH's Notices. 32. Defendants both know and intend that individuals, including children, will
- consume the Products, thus exposing them to acrylamide.

26

27

28

33. Under Proposition 65, an exposure is "knowing" where the party

1	FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION (Violations of Health & Safety Code & 25240 6)		
2	(Violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6) (Against Hash Brown Products Defendants)		
3	40. CEH realleges and incorporates by reference as if specifically set forth		
4	herein Paragraphs 1 through 39, inclusive.		
5	41. By placing the Hash Brown Products into the stream of commerce, Hash		
6	Brown Products Defendants are each a person in the course of doing business within the meaning		
7	of Health & Safety Code § 25249.11.		
8	42. Acrylamide is a chemical listed by the State of California as known to		
9	cause cancer.		
10	43. Each Hash Brown Products Defendant knows that average use of the Hash		
11	Brown Products will expose users of its Hash Brown Products to acrylamide. Each Hash Brown		
12	Products Defendant intends that its Hash Brown Products be used in a manner that results in		
13	exposures to acrylamide from the Hash Brown Products.		
14	44. Hash Brown Products Defendants have failed, and continue to fail, to		
15			
16	provide clear and reasonable warnings regarding the carcinogenicity of acrylamide to users of the		
17	Hash Brown Products.		
18	45. By committing the acts alleged above, Hash Brown Products Defendants		
19	have at all times relevant to this Complaint violated Proposition 65 by knowingly and		
20	intentionally exposing individuals to acrylamide without first giving clear and reasonable		
21	warnings to such individuals regarding the carcinogenicity of acrylamide.		
22	Wherefore, CEH prays for judgment against Hash Brown Products Defendants, as		
	set forth hereafter.		
23	SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION (Violations of Hoolth & Sefety Code \$ 25240.6)		
24	(Violations of Health & Safety Code § 25249.6) (Against French Fry Products Defendants)		
25	46. CEH realleges and incorporates by reference as if specifically set forth		
26	herein Paragraphs 1 through 45, inclusive.		
27	47. By placing the French Fry Products into the stream of commerce, French		
28	by placing the French Try Houtets into the stream of commerce, French		

1	of Proposition 65 according to proof;	
2	4.	That the Court, pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 or any other
3	applicable theory, grant CEH its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of suit; and	
4	5.	That the Court grant such other and further relief as may be just and
5	proper.	
6		
7	Dated: April 5, 2017	Respectfully submitted,
8		LEXINGTON LAW GROUP
9		
10		
11		Howard Hirsch
12		Attorneys for Plaintiff CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
20		